

W00A

FILED

WID J. WHITE

SEP 4 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

In The
Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. 90,018

LENNAR FLORIDA PARTNERS I, L.P.
and LENNAR FLORIDA LAND V Q.A., LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

REWJB GAS INVESTMENTS, FS CONVENIENCE STORES, INC.,
REWJB GAS INVESTMENTS, and TONI GAS AND FOOD STORES INC.,

Respondents

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

✓ RUBIN BAUM LEVIN CONSTANT
FRIEDMAN & BILZIN

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33 13 1-2336

-and-

✓ RUSSO & TALISMAN, P.A.

2601 South Bayshore Drive, Suite 2001
Miami, Florida 33 133-5440
Telephone (305) 859-8 100

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
A. The legal dispute and trial court proceedings thereon	3
B. The Third District’s majority opinion	5
C. Judge Jorgenson’s dissent	5
D. This Court’s acceptance of jurisdiction	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. Florida case law has heretofore correctly given effect to “notwithstanding” language as a clear designation of predominance	7
B. The Third District’s decision in this case is an aberration which can only generate confusion and should be reversed	10
C. “Notwithstanding” language has been a drafting staple in every legal context for centuries, and the Third District’s decision should not be permitted to create chaos over it now	12
1. Both the United States Constitution and the Florida Constitution utilize “notwithstanding” language to designate predominance	12
2. “Notwithstanding” language is used over 400 times in the current Florida statutes	14
3. Florida legal form manuals routinely use “notwithstanding” language in form contracts and instruments	15
4. “Notwithstanding” language also appears throughout Florida case law	17

5. Other jurisdictions have had equally little difficulty in treating “notwithstanding” as a clear designation of the controlling among conflicting concepts or provisions 18

D. The Third District’s decision has cast purposeless doubt on time-honored language, and should be reversed before its potentialforcreatingchaosisrealized , , , , 21

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
American <i>Family Insurance Co. v. Village Pontiac-GMC, Inc.</i> 538 N.E.2d 859 (Ill. App. 1989)	21
Benson <i>v. First Trust & Savings Bank</i> 142 So. 887 (Fla. 1932)	17
Board of Education of <i>Maple Heights City School District v. Maple Heights Teachers Assoc.</i> 322 N.E.2d 154 (Ohio App. 1973)	21
Bums <i>v. Miller</i> 733 P.2d 522 (Wash, 1987)	21
<i>City of Seattle v. Ballsmider</i> 856 P.2d 1113 (Wash. App. 1993)	21
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	13
Davis <i>v. County of King</i> 468 P.2d 679 (Wash. 1970)	19, 21
<i>Dinkler v. Jenkins</i> 163 S.E.2d 443 (Ga. App. 1968)	21
<i>Elliott v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> 527 N.E.2d 574 (Ill. App. 1988)	21
Florida Ass'n <i>v. Stevens</i> 55 So. 981 (Fla. 1911)	12
Florida Power & Light Co. <i>v. Beard</i> 626 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1993)	17
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> 290 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973), cert. <i>denied</i> , 292 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1974)	17
<i>Grier v. M.H.C. Realty Corp.</i> 274 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	6, 7, 9

<i>In Re: Gulf Oil/Cities Service Tender Offer Litigation</i> 725 F. Supp. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	21
<i>Insignia Homes, Inc. v. Hinden</i> 675 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	17.18
<i>Jansen Properties of Florida, Inc. v. Real Estate Associates, Ltd., VI</i> 674 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	17
<i>Kaufman v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> 681 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 3dDCA 1996)	17
<i>King v. Sununu</i> 490 A.2d 796 (N.H. 1985)	21
<i>KRC Enterprises, Inc. v. Soderquist</i> 553 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	6-9
<i>Land O'Sun Realty v. REWJB Gus Inv.</i> 685 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	5
<i>Maniace v. Commerce Bank of Kansas City</i> 1993 WL 761987 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 10, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir.1994), cert. denied, 514U.S. 1111 (1995)	21
<i>Missouri Pacific Railroad Co. v. Rental Storage & Transit Co.</i> 524 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. App. 1975)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> 61 So. 579 (Fla. 1913)	12
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Supply Co.</i> 206 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	17
<i>Nussdorf v. State</i> 495 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	17
<i>Parkville Benefit Assessment Special Road District v. Platte County</i> 906 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. 1995)	21
<i>Pierce v. Isaac</i> 184 So. 509 (Fla. 1938)	11

<i>Premiere Car Rental, Inc. v. Government Employees Insurance Co.</i> 637 N.Y.S.2d 177 (N.Y. App. 1996)	21
<i>Quiring v. Plackard</i> 412 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	6, 7, 9
<i>Robbinson v. Central Properties, Inc.</i> 468 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1985)	10
<i>State ex. rel. Cavmean v. Board of Education of Hardin County</i> 165 N.E.2d 918 (Ohio 1960)	19
<i>State v. Christianson</i> 55 N.W.2d 20 (Wis. 1952)	18, 21
<i>Testu v. Katt</i> 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	13
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Agency, Inc. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> 398 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1965)	21
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 1997 WL 311858 (Fla. June 12, 1997)	17
<i>Travers v. Stevens</i> 145 So. 851 (Fla. 1933)	12
<i>Vetrick v. Hollander</i> 566 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	17
<i>Weiman v. McHaffie</i> 470 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>White v. American Republic Insurance Co.</i> 799 S.W.2d 183 (Mo. App. 1990)	21
<i>Williamson v. Schmid</i> 229 S.E.2d 400 (Ga. 1976)	21
<i>Wilshire Insurance Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> 880 P.2d 1148 (Ariz, App. 1994)	21

<i>Zolonz v. Zolonz</i>	
659 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	17

Other authorities cited

Fla Jur Forms: Contracts, §24:20	16
Fla Jur Forms: Contracts, §26.41	.. 16
Fla Jur Forms: Estate Planning §34:126	.. 15
Fla Jur Forms: Estate Planning §34:161	15
Fla Jur Forms: Estate Planning, §34:124	15
Fla Jur Forms: Legal and Business, §42:25	16
Fla Jur Forms: Legal and Business, §42:30	.. 16
Florida Constitution art. V, §12(h)	13
Florida Constitution art. V, 916	13
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	.. 13
§627.418(2), Fla. Stat.	15
§671.304, Fla. Stat.	14
§738.02, Fla. Stat.	15
§766.112, Fla. Stat.	14
§768.81(6), Fla. Stat.	14
